

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-55229

---

KRISTINA RAINES and DARRICK FIGG, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
Respondent,

and

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP, a corporation; et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
No. 3:19-CV-01539-DMS  
(Honorable Dana M. Sabraw, Judge Presiding)

---

---

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

---

Raymond A. Cardozo  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: 415.543.8700  
Facsimile: 415.391.8269

Tim L. Johnson  
Cameron O. Flynn  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH, SMOAK & STEWART,  
P.C.  
4370 La Jolla Village Drive,  
Suite 990  
San Diego, CA 92122  
Telephone: 858.652.3100  
Facsimile: 858.652.3100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 26.1 .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....7

    I.    FEHA CLAIM .....7

    II.   UNRUH ACT CLAIM.....7

    III.  INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION CLAIM .....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

    I.    RELEVANT PARTS OF FEHA AND THE UNRUH ACT.....8

    II.   THE QUESTIONNAIRE.....9

    III.  THE PEPO EXAMS .....10

    IV.   PLAINTIFFS’ PEPO EXAMS .....11

    V.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

    I.    THE FEHA CLAIM FAILS .....15

    II.   THE UNRUH ACT CLAIM FAILS.....16

    III.  THE INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION CLAIM FAILS .....17

ARGUMENT .....18

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE FEHA CLAIM BECAUSE AGENTS WHO THEMSELVES DO NOT QUALIFY AS EMPLOYERS ARE NOT LIABLE UNDER FEHA .....	18
A.	THERE IS NO TEXTUAL BASIS IN FEHA TO LIMIT THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S CONTROLLING INTERPRETATION OF THE AGENCY LANGUAGE IN FEHA ONLY TO AGENTS WHO ARE INDIVIDUALS .....	19
B.	THE REASONING IN <i>RENO</i> AND <i>JONES</i> APPLIES TO ALL AGENTS – INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES .....	21
C.	THE REASONING IN <i>RENO</i> AND <i>JONES</i> REINFORCES THE EMPLOYER LIABILITY AND AGENCY PRINCIPLES IN FEHA .....	23
D.	ONLY THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE CAN EXPAND FEHA.....	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE UNRUH ACT CLAIM BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT AND USHW PROVIDED PLAINTIFFS WITH FULL AND EQUAL ACCESS TO ITS SERVICES .....	25
A.	THE UNRUH ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION.....	25
B.	THE UNRUH ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO PRACTICES AND POLICIES THAT APPLY EQUALLY TO ALL CONSUMERS.....	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE INTRUSION UPON SECLUSION CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACKED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY AND USHW DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INTRUDE INTO THEIR PRIVACY INTERESTS.....	30
A.	PATIENTS LACK A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN PERSONAL HEALTH HISTORY INFORMATION IN THE CONTEXT OF A MEDICAL EXAM .....	34

B. INQUIRY BY MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS INTO PERSONAL HEALTH HISTORY INFORMATION IN THE CONTEXT OF A MEDICAL EXAM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SUBSTANTIAL INVASION OF PRIVACY.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bass v. County of Butte</i> , 458 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 1224 (2007) .....	29
<i>Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab’y</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Carparts Distributing Center v. Automotive Wholesaler’s</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	21
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Deteresa v. American Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	35

*Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014) .....28, 30

*Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants, Inc.*,  
63 Cal.App.4th 510 (1998) .....30

*Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV*,  
52 Cal.3d 1142 (1991) .....29

*Horgan v. Simmons*,  
704 F.Supp.2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....14

*Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....14

*Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines*,  
42 Cal.4th 1158 (2008) .....*passim*

*Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club*,  
36 Cal.4th 824 (2005) .....29

*Kremen v. Cohen*,  
325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Leonel v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*,  
400 F.3d 702, 712 (9th Cir. 2005), opinion amended on denial of  
reh’g, No. 03-15890, 2005 WL 976985 (9th Cir. 2005). .....*passim*

*Lewis v. Clarke*,  
108 Cal.App.4th 563 (2003) .....25

*Loder v. City of Glendale*,  
14 Cal.4th 846 (1997) .....34

*Miller v. National Broadcasting Co.*,  
187 Cal.App.3d 1463 (1986) .....32, 35

*Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.*,  
46 Cal.4th 661 (2009) .....29

*In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014) .....15

<i>Reno v. Baird</i> , 18 Cal.4th 640 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Walt Disney Parks &amp; Resorts U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 817CV01314JLSJDE, 2018 WL 3201853 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2018) .....	27
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> , 52 Cal.3d 65 (1990) .....	4, 16, 25
<i>Snead v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Turner v. Association of American Medical Colleges</i> , 167 Cal.App.4th 1401 (2008) .....	16, 30
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. Section 1291 .....	7
California’s Fair Employment and Housing Act .....	<i>passim</i>
California’s Unfair Competition Law .....	5
Civ. Code § 51 .....	4
Civ. Code § 51(b) .....	9, 28
Civ. Code § 51(c) .....	9, 11, 28
Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”) .....	6, 12
Government Code Sections 12900-12996 .....	1
Government Code Section 12925(d) .....	19
Government Code Section 12926(d) .....	4, 13, 19



Government Code Section 12940 .....	8
Government Code Section 12940(e)(2) .....	8
Government Code Section 12940(e)(3) .....	8
Medical Information Act.....	12
Unruh Civil Rights Act .....	<i>passim</i>
